
 

1 

Healthy 
OrganizaƟons 
People 
Environments 

Community 
Resource Directory  

2023-2025 



 

2 

Welcome to NyE CommuniƟes CoaliƟon. 
We are building healthy communiƟes 
and we welcome anyone interested in 

helping! 
 

The coaliƟon is made up of individuals, 
organizaƟons and agencies that are       

focused on joining together in coopera-
Ɵve and collaboraƟve efforts to increase 
prevenƟon, wellness and employment 

services and opportuniƟes. 
 

NyE CommuniƟes CoaliƟon is commiƩed 
to expanding the ways in which we care 

for people by helping individuals,     
agencies, and organizaƟons work toward 

and maintain good health. 
 

DistribuƟon of this directory makes no 
representaƟon or warranty as to the 

quality of the services provided by any of 
the enƟƟes or professionals listed in this 
publicaƟon.  DistribuƟon of this directory 

is done as a courtesy to the person     
seeking the informaƟon contained in the 

directory.  



 

3 



 

4 

B
as

ic
  N

ee
ds

 
Faith Fellowship Foursquare Church                                   (775)727-9183 
Open arms food distribuƟon                               pjfaithfellowship@gmail.com  
2190 N. Blagg Rd Pahrump, NV 89060 
www.faithfp.org           Perishable and canned food distribuƟon 

 

Joy Divine Church               (775)419-5266  
1161 Loop Rd. Pahrump, Nevada 89048  
Food pantry, hot lunches every Friday 10:00am-11:30am 

Faith for AcƟon & Transforming Minds    
2210 Commercial Drive Pahrump, NV 89048 
Food, clothing, community garden, mental health SVC Individual/family/
couples/group therapy, BST and PSR services. We also help connect to  
resources.  We offer 5 star health services in prevenƟon, prescripƟons & 
medicaƟon refills, annual exams, sleep studies, home visits, care for chron‐
ic condiƟons, and illnesses, screenings and wellness, shots, vaccinaƟons, 
specific and specialty doctors, laboratory, ultrasound, & radiology. 

Pahrump Holiday Taskforce                 (775)419-7857 
Pahrumpholidaytaskforce@gmail.com 
Providing events and community meals for Easter,4th of July,  
Thanksgiving, and Christmas. 

Heritage Bible Church                   (775)727-7220 
3061 Heritage Dr. Pahrump, Nevada 89061  
Non-denominaƟonal church, Bible believing, Christ centered. 
Sunday School 9:15 /  Sunday Worship 10:30    bcpahrump@yahoo.com 

Pahrump LGBTQIA and Friends                 (702)285-1695 
Social acƟviƟes, resources, peer support, and networking, open forum.  
Ideas welcome - Contact - Robert 

Pahrump Seventh Day AdvenƟst Church              (775)727-6655 
477 N. Blagg Pahrump, Nevada 89061   
Bible Studies 9:30 Saturday  Worship Saturday 11am        

Nevada  Legal Services                 (702)386-0404 
530 South Sixth Street  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101                               hƩps://nevadalegalservices.org/                                   
We are a non-profit legal services organizaƟon serving  every county in 
Nevada. We help with a host of civil legal services  (no criminal unless it is a 
tribal court maƩer), provide community educaƟon on various  legal   topics, 
and have projects designed to assist renters, seniors, farmworkers,  
veterans, and NaƟve Americans with a variety of legal issues. We also have 
a pro bono program to recruit  aƩorneys across Nevada to help clients with 
addiƟonal cases.  



 

5 

Nevada Rural Housing Authority                                       (775)887-1795 
Housing Choice Voucher                                                    renthelp@nvrural.org 
3695 Desatova Dr. Carson City, NV 89701  
www.nvrural.org       Monday-Thursday’s 8a-4pm  Friday closed  
Rental assistance for low income parƟcipants 

New Hope Fellowship                                                               (775)751-1867 
Path of Hope                                                                                      
781 West St Pahrump, NV 89048 
nhfministries.org  
Open from 9-1    Food pantry & Clothing 
USDA by appointment only one Friday a month 9a-12p 

Nye County Health and Human Services              (775)751-7095                      
1981   E. Calvada N., Ste. 120, Pahrump, NV 89048 
 hƩps://www.nyecountynv.gov/99/Health-Human-Services  
Monday - Friday 9am to 4pm  
Assistance for rent/mortgage, uƟliƟes, child care, prescripƟons vouchers 
for medical appointments and other essenƟal services, food giŌ cards and    
hygiene kits. Various county welfare programs and referrals: Ryan White 
grant for transportaƟon for medical and other appointments and food/
hygiene/cleaning giŌ cards for HIV/Aids. Homeless prevenƟon assistance 
and case management. Low income, Disabled, Veterans, Elderly, Families. 
Must meet eligibility requirements 

Nevada VocaƟonal RehabilitaƟon  800 781 8387 or 702 486 5230 
3016 W. Charleston Blvd Ste. 200 Las Vegas Nevada 89102 
hƩps://vrnevada.org/  
Advising persons with disabiliƟes of their rights and responsibiliƟes under 
the federal RehabilitaƟon Act and employment secƟon of the Americans 
with DisabiliƟes Act   

B
asic  N

eeds 

Nevada 211  Nevada211.org                   211 
   Text 89821             (866)535-5654 

Nye County WIC                  (775)482-8819  
Division of Behavioral and Public Health 
1981 E. Calvada Blvd Ste. #100, Pahrump, NV 89048 
Monday thru Friday 8a-5p  
www.wicprograms.org/ci/nv-pahrump 
Supplemental nutriƟon program for Women, Infants, and Children (WIC). 
Providing nutriƟous foods, breast feeding support, nutriƟon educaƟon and 
health screenings. CerƟfied lactaƟon counselor on staff.  
Appointments recommended 



 

6 

B
as

ic
  N

ee
ds

 

Nevada Outreach Training OrganizaƟon                           (775)751-1118 
621 S. Blagg Pahrump, NV 89048                                                  24 Hour Hotline 
Open Monday-Friday 8:30 am-4:30 pm     hƩps://www.nevadaoutreach.org/  
Closed major holidays 
Family Resource Center: Offering complete, wrap-around community  
services, including: 
¨ Assist homeless with housing applicaƟons, clothing, furniture, and  
         personal hygiene kits 
¨ Vouchers for: laundry, showers, and transportaƟon 
¨ Emergency rental and uƟlity assistance upon approval 
¨ Veteran assistance upon approval 
¨ Assistance with applicaƟons for: birth cerƟficates, housing, state  
         idenƟficaƟon, unemployment, social security cards 
¨ Clothing closets for women, men and children; furniture and small 

housewares  
¨ Classes available include: Life Skills, ParenƟng, Co-ParenƟng, and Anger 

Management. All classes earn a CerƟficate of CompleƟon to saƟsfy court 
requirements 

¨ Supervised VisitaƟon Services for court- and DCFS-ordered visits 
¨ On-site Nevada Health Link Facilitator 
No to Abuse: Advocacy services for domesƟc violence and elder abuse.  
¨ Emergency help for those fleeing domesƟc violence, and assistance and 

advocacy for those not ready to leave DV situaƟons. 
¨ DomesƟc violence advocacy services include:  
¨ Referrals for emergency shelter  
¨ RelocaƟon assistance  
¨ TransportaƟon assistance  
¨ Emergency rent and uƟlity assistance upon approval 
¨ Court advocacy 
¨ Safety planning 
¨ Women’s support group weekly meeƟng 
¨ Clothing and household items 
¨ Other community referrals, including specific counseling referrals 

Oasis Outreach & Worship Center                                          (775)727-7227 
1061 E. Second St. #A Pahrump, NV 89048                  swondra33@gmail.com 
Oasis Food Ministry, Alcoholics Anonymous, NarcoƟcs Anonymous, Weight 
Watchers & Bible Study Groups 
7 days a week. Call for schedule 
Food Perishables: Sun., Wed., Thurs., Fri. 6:15 to 7:15 

Division of Welfare and SupporƟve Services              (775)751-7400 
1840 Pahrump Valley Blvd. Pahrump, Nevada 89048  
Dwss.nv.gov  M-F 8am –5pm 



 

7 

The Church of Jesus Christ of LaƩer-Day Saints 
¨ Family History Center                     NV_Pahrump@FamilyHistoryMail.com 
921 East Wilson Street, Pahrump, NV 89048 
Monday, Tuesday, & Wednesday from 9 am-3pm, Wednesdays only 6-8pm.  
Classes offered every 2nd Saturday at 10 am.  Other Ɵmes by appointment 
only. The Pahrump Family History Center has access to the Family History 
Center Portal page which provides free access to premium subscripƟon-
based family history soŌware and websites.  Patrons may bring and are   
responsible for their own laptops.  Wireless internet is available.  
We welcome community volunteers; experƟse is not required.  It's a great 
way to help others and to learn by doing.  
¨ AddicƟon Recovery Program                   PahrumpRecovery@gmail.com 

Sunday from 4 pm – 5pm. 
Recovery support groups are guided by members of The Church of Jesus 
Christ of LaƩer-day Saints and can help anyone struggling with an addicƟon 
or compulsive behavior.  People from any or no faith tradiƟon are welcome 
to aƩend.  Support group meeƟngs use an adapted version of the Twelve 
Steps of Alcoholics Anonymous that teaches addicƟon recovery principles 
from a faith-based perspecƟve.  
¨ English Connect                                                PahrumpSpeaks@gmail.com 
English Connect helps develop English skills in an environment of fellowship 
and faith. Developing English proficiency can expand opportuniƟes for     
employment, educaƟon, service, and friendship. 

B
asic  N

eeds 

SalvaƟon Army-Pahrump                                                            (775)751-6171 
Social Services / Food Pantry     www.salvaƟonarmysouthernnevada.org 
240 Dahlia Pahrump, NV 89048                  Monday-Friday 8a –4p  
Food pantry Tuesday and Thursdays  8:30a-2:30p  
Worship: Sundays at 1pm 

Something PosiƟve                                                                         (775)910-9010 
We offer opportuniƟes for people to meet their needs       Candi Mitchell 
through volunteering their Ɵme to earn what they need. We support back to 
school kids of risk families by providing supplies. We also coordinate holiday 
giving. Poverty Level verified by food stamps or Medicaid               
At risk families                                   Mon.-Wed.  9a-3p 

Pahrump Valley United Methodist Church                (775)727-6767 
1300 Hwy. 372 Pahrump, Nevada 89048         Beverly 
Food pantry open Monday 9-11 
Clothing  Tuesday and Thursday  9-1             hƩps://pahrumpvalleyumc.com/  

Theophilus Ministries                    (775)537-3227 
1371 S. Barney Pahrump, Nevada 89048 
Housing for the men 



 

8 

Nye County WIC                    (775)727-4884 
Division of Behavioral and Public Health  
1981 E. Calvada Blvd Ste. #100, Pahrump, NV 89048 
Monday thru Friday 8a-5p  Supplemental nutriƟon program for 
Women, Infants, and Children (WIC). Providing nutriƟous foods, 
breasƞeeding support, nutriƟon educaƟon and health screenings.           
CerƟfied lactaƟon counselor on staff.      Appointments recommended  

First Choice Pregnancy Center                                                 (775)751-2229 
2280 E. Calvada Blvd Pahrump, NV  89048   
www.pregnancypahrump.com                      recepƟonisƞcpc@gmail.com  
Free pregnancy test, baby & maternity clothes. Emergency diapers &     
formula. ParenƟng, prenatal & life skills classes . 
Thurs.-Fri. 10a-1p; Wed. 12p-3p 

Pa
re

nt
in

g 



 

9 

Family Engagement                                                                           (775)727-1875 
484 S. West St. Pahrump, NV 89048 
www.parenƟnvolvment.nye.k12.nv.us 
Providing ParenƟng classes and informaƟon for parents to help them        
become more involved in their child’s educaƟon. (No classes in Summer) 

 Parenting 

Nye County School District Volunteer Program           (775)727-7743 Ext. 246 
484 S. West St. Pahrump, Nevada 89048         Rae Devault 
The  school  district  recognizes that  parents  play an  
integral  role  in assisƟng  their children  to  learn,  promotes  a  safe  
and  open  atmosphere  for  parents  to  visit  the  school,  and  acƟvely 
solicits  parent  and family  support  for  school  programs.  Because of  
this, the school district acƟvely encourages parents to volunteer in their  
students’ classrooms and at school programs. Parent volunteers must  
work under  the direct supervision of a staff member, administrator or 
the volunteer director. 

Sunrise Children’s FoundaƟon “HIPPY’ Program              (775)537-0300 
1210 E. Basin Ave #5  Pahrump, Nevada 89060   
Serving Families with 3 and 4 year olds.                   terri@sunrisechildren.org 

Family Resource Center:                (775)751- 1118 
hƩps://www.nevadaoutreach.org/pahrump-family-resource-center  
Offering complete, wrap-around community services, including: 
¨ Assist homeless with housing applicaƟons, clothing, furniture, and      

personal hygiene kits 
¨ Vouchers for: laundry, showers, and transportaƟon 
¨ Emergency rental and uƟlity assistance upon approval 
¨ Veteran assistance upon approval 
¨ Assistance with applicaƟons for: birth cerƟficates, housing, state       

idenƟficaƟon, unemployment, social security cards 
¨ Clothing closets for women, men and children; furniture and small 

housewares  
¨ Classes available include: Life Skills, ParenƟng, Co-ParenƟng, and  
         Anger Management. All classes earn a CerƟficate of CompleƟon 
         saƟsfy court requirements 
¨ Supervised VisitaƟon Services for court- and DCFS-ordered visits 
¨ On-site Nevada Health Link Facilitator 

Division of Child and Family Services                                 (775)727-8497 
1780 E. Basin #2 Pahrump, NV 89060                                                                   
8a-5p   MONDAY-FRIDAY 
Provides support and services to assist Nevada children CPS/Foster Care 



 

10 

C
ou

ns
el

in
g 

Se
rv

ic
es

 
Nathan Adelson Hospice                                                             (775)751-6700 
2270 Commercial Rd Ste. A  Pahrump, Nevada 89048   
www.nah.org 
The only nonprofit hospice in Pahrump, providing registered  nursing 
and end of life care. On-call registered nursing is available 24 hours 7  
days a week. Our local staff also includes social Workers, Chaplains, and              
volunteers. We provide grief support services to the community (groups 
one on one and children’s camp), celebraƟon of life services, (Light Up a 
Life, Live BuƩerfly Release) and caregiver support groups. 

The First Step Club                                                                         (775)727-9367 
12 Step Recovery   
hƩps://aameeƟngspahrump.org/locaƟons/first-step-club/  
1061 E Second St. P.O. Box 5861 Pahrump, NV 89041 
Social club for 12 Step Programs  7 days 6a-8p                

State of Nevada—Rural Clinics —Pahrump                       (775)751-7406 
hƩps://dpbh.nv.gov/Programs/ClinicalBehavioralServ/locaƟons/
Rural_Community_Health_Services/                            
Susan Haut LCSW CPM I 
OutpaƟent Counseling, Service CoordinaƟon, Groups,  
MedicaƟon Clinic, Psychosocial RehabilitaƟon, Basic Skills Training,          
RehabilitaƟve Mental Health,  ResidenƟal Services, Integrated Services.  
Services provided to Children and Adults.  Insurances and Sliding  
Fee Scale accepted.  Monday thru Friday 8-5. 

Alzheimer’s Support                                                                     (775)537-2082   
161 E Wilson Rd Pahrump, NV 89048 Community Church  
Second and fourth Wednesday  10-11:30a                   

Central Valley BapƟst Church of Pahrump                           (775)910-9995 
Grief Share                    JoeƩa and Jack 
3170 S. Blagg Rd. Pahrump, Nevada 89048 
www.centralvalleybapƟstchurch.com                  terry.stonecvbc@gmail.com  
Grief Share is a 13-week course that will run between 4 breaks all year.  
Grief counseling for the loss of a loved one.  
Saturday 1-3 Call to get the schedule                     18 and older  
Closed Monday $15 for those who can afford it               

UTURN for Christ                    (775)209-9077 
3590 W. Mars Pahrump, Nevada 89048               
ChrisƟan Discipleship Ministry home for men baƩling addicƟon. Requires 
$1,000 dollar donaƟon for sponsorship, and 24 hours’ sober before intake. 
Includes a 60 day work intensive program and six months second phase is 
available . Unable to take sex offenders.  



 

11 

C
ounseling Services 

AI-Anon                                                                                          (702)615-9494 
AI-Anon & Alateen  
www.nevadaal-anon.org 
Support and Fellowship of relaƟves & friends of Alcoholics  
Thursday’s 10a at Shepard of the Valley Lutheran Church 
650 S. Blagg Rd. Pahrump, NV 89048 
Wednesday,  Thursday or Friday 5:00 PM,  
AA Facility 
1230 Loop Rd Suite 2, Pahrump, NV, 89060                                                 

Las Vegas Urban League                                                          (702)636-3949 
Family Development Employment and Training              mmalone@lvul.org 
930 West Owens Las Vegas, NV 89106 
hƩps://lvccul.org/  
Provide Case Management and Employment Services  
Mon.-Fri. 

NarcoƟcs Anonymous                                                              (775)727-7227 
Oasis Outreach–1061 E. Second St. #A  Pahrump, NV 89048 
7 days a week. Call for schedule                                          slw0823@aol.com 

Alcoholics Anonymous                (775)513-7975  
AameeeƟngspahrump.org 



 

12 

H
ea

lth
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

Project Assist                                                                                1(800)522-0066 
1000 E. Williams St. Suite 105 Carson City, 89071  
projectassist@dhhs.nv.gov /  dhhs.nv.gov/Programs/IDEA/ProjectASSIST  
Central resource directory for anyone seeking informaƟon 
about organizaƟons, programs, or agencies that may provide  
services and support for children and young adults up to 21  
years with disabiliƟes, and their families. (focus on ages 0-3) 

Mammovan                                   1(877)581-6266 
hƩps://www.nevadahealthcenters.org/mammography/  

WestCare Nevada                           (775)751-6990  
1161 S. Loop Rd. Ste. B Pahrump, Nevada 89048 
Www.westcare.com 
Only take Medicaid FFS  Pahrump office opened M - Th 9 - 6 only doing  
outpaƟent in Pahrump, no mental health, only substance abuse treatment.  
Can call for referral to Las Vegas facility for mental health and inpaƟent 
treatment opƟons.   

Nathan Adelson Hospice                                                           (775)751-6700 
2270 Commercial Rd Ste. A  Pahrump, Nevada 89048   
www.nah.org 
The only nonprofit hospice in Pahrump, providing registered  nursing 
and end of life care. On-call registered nursing is available 24 hours  
7 days a week. Our local staff also includes social Workers, Chaplains,  
And volunteers. We provide grief support services to the community 
(groups one on one and children’s camp), celebraƟon of life services,  
(Light Up a Life, Live BuƩerfly Release) and caregiver support groups. 

Living Free Health & Fitness                                                     (775)505-1625 
2050 NV-160, Pahrump, NV 89060 
hƩps://livingfreehealth.org/  

Serenity Behavioral Health                                                       (775)751-5211 
2280 E. Calvada Blvd. #301 , Pahrump, NV 89048 
hƩps://www.serenitymentalhealth.org/  



 

13 

Access to Healthcare Network                                            1-(877)385-2345 
4530 S. Eastern Ave Ste. 10 Las Vegas, NV 89119 
www.accesstohealthcare.org                          info@accesstohealthcare.org 
Medical discount program for the uninsured community  

Desert View Hospital                                                           (775)751-7500 
360 S. Lola Ln. Pahrump, NV 89048  
www.desertviewhospital.com             Open 7 days 

Division of Behavioral and Public Health              (775)751-7070 
Pahrump Community Health Nurse with WIC 
1981 E. Calvada Blvd Ste. #100 Pahrump, NV 89048 
www.health.nv.gov 
Childhood and Adult ImmunizaƟons, Family Planning (Birth Control), STD 
TesƟng, TB  TesƟng and Treatment          Monday thru Thursday 8am-3pm 
 
Nye County WIC               (775)751-7070  
1981 E. Calvada Blvd Ste. #100, Pahrump, NV 89048 
Monday thru Friday 8a-5              www.wicprograms.org/ci/nv-pahrump 
Supplemental nutriƟon program for Women, Infants, and Children (WIC). 
Providing nutriƟous foods, breasƞeeding support, nutriƟon educaƟon and 
health screenings. CerƟfied lactaƟon counselor on staff. 
Appointments recommended  

Nevada Early IntervenƟon  Services                (800)522-0066 
1161 S. Valley View  Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 
Www.health.nv.gov/beis.htm   
IdenƟfy infants and toddlers at risk for developmental delays or special 
health care needs, facilitate the child’s learning and parƟcipaƟon on  
family and community life thru partnerships of families,  caregivers,  
service providers. 

Pahrump Veterans OutpaƟent Clinic                               (775)727-7535  
220 South Lola Lane Pahrump, NV 89048 

H
ealth Services First Choice Pregnancy Center                                                (775)751-2229 

1501 E Calvada Blvd Unit 3 Pahrump NV 89060 
Mailing address P.O. Box 5605 Pahrump NV 89041 
www.pregnancypahrump.com                       fcpcpahrump@sbcglobal.net 
Office hours Monday, Tuesday, Thursday 12pm to 4 pm  
Wednesday 10am to 4 pm  
Free pregnancy test, baby & maternity clothes. Emergency diapers &  
formula. Parenting, prenatal & life skills classes 



 

14 

La
w

 E
nf

or
ce

m
en

t /
Le

ga
l  

Impaired driving crashes are fatal crashes  
involving a driver with a BAC of  0.08% or  

greater and/or tested positive for drugs in their 
system. Nearly half  of  fatal impaired driving 

crashes took place between 3:00 PM and 11:59 
PM, while 54% of  the fatal crashes took place 

at night. From 2015 to 2019, 40% of  fatal  
impaired driving crashes occurred on  

Saturdays and Sundays. The most reported 
month of  the year for fatal impaired driving 

crashes was September. 



 

15 

Law
 Enforcem

ent /  Legal 
Adult Drug Court-FiŌh Judicial District                               (775)751-4214 
1520 E. Basin Ave #105 Pahrump, NV 89060 
                                            hƩps://www.nyecountynv.gov/295/District-Court  

Nye County Juvenile ProbaƟon                                         (775)751-7021 
1520 E Basin Ave #105 Pahrump, NV 89060 
Mon.-Fri. 8a-5p         hƩps://www.nyecountynv.gov/Directory.aspx?did=67  

Nye County Sheriff’s Office    (775)751-7000      Records: (775)751-7011 
1520 E Basin Rd Ste. 106 Pahrump, NV 89060       DetenƟon: (775)751-7027 
                                                         hƩps://www.nyecountysheriffsoffice.com/  

Nye County Sheriff’s Office– BeaƩy                   Records: (775)553-2345 
426 C Ave BeaƩy, NV 89003                                      DetenƟon: (775)553-2345 
www.nyecounty.net 

Nye County Animal Control               (775)751-6315 
1510 Siri Lane Ste. 2 Pahrump Nevada 89060 
                                          hƩps://www.nyecountynv.gov/64/Animal-Services  

Pahrump Fire Department                 (775)727-5658 
300 N HWY 160 Pahrump, Nevada 89048 
Dial 911 For an emergency  
                    hƩps://www.pahrumpnv.gov/167/Pahrump-Valley-Fire-Rescue  

 

Nevada Highway Patrol                 (775)727-7090 
2250 East Postal Drive #6 Pahrump, Nevada 89048 

Division of Child and Family Services                               (775)727-8497 
1780 E. Basin #2 Pahrump, NV 89060                               hƩps://dcfs.nv.gov/                                                     
8a-5p   MONDAY-FRIDAY 
Provides support and services to assist Nevada children CPS/Foster Care 



 

16 

N
yE

 C
ou

nt
y 

Sc
ho

ol
 D

is
tri

ct
 

Adult EducaƟon                                                                    (775)727-7743 
2765 S. Mt Charleston Ave  Pahrump, Nevada 89048 
adulted.nye.k12.nv.us 
High School equivalency cerƟficate, adult high school diploma, ESL and  
ciƟzenship.  

BeaƩy Elementary/Middle School                                (775)553-2902 
301 N. 4th St P.O. Box 369 BeaƩy, NV 89003  
beaƩy-ems.nye.k12.nv.us 

BeaƩy High School                                                              (775)553-2595 
1 Hornet Ave BeaƩy, NV 89003              beaƩy-hs.nye.k12.nv.us 
Sports, OrganizaƟons, & Clubs Baseball Boys & Girls, Basketball Boys & Girls, 
Cheer/Basketball, Cheer/Football, Football, Track, Volleyball, Drama, Close up 
FCCLA, Music Skills, Student Council and Yearbook. 

Manse Elementary                                                                (775)727-5252 
4881 N. Lola Ln, Pahrump, NV   89060                                       manse.nye.k12.nv.us 

JG Johnson Elementary School                                           (775)727-6619 
900 Jack Rabbit Street, Pahrump, NV   89048 
jgjohnson.nye.k12.nv.us 

Nye County School District TransportaƟon                    (775)727-2443 
1900 S. Woodchips Pahrump, NV  89048                                     FAX: (775)727-2445 

Mt. Charleston Elementary, Pre-K            (775)727-7892 
1521 Idaho Street Pahrump, NV 89048  

Hafen Elementary                       (775)751-4688 
7120 S. Hafen Ranch Rd., Pahrump, NV                       hafen.nye.k12.nv.us                                                                               

Amargosa Valley School                                                   (775)372-5324 
1560 E Amargosa Farm Rd Amargosa Valley, NV 89020 
amargosa.nye.k12.nv.us 

Pathways (Non Traditional Middle/High School)           (775)751-6822 
2765 S. Mt Charleston Ave  Pahrump, Nevada 89048 
pathways.nye.k12.nv.us 

Floyd Elementary                                                                 (775 )751-4889 
6181 S. Jane Ave Pahrump, NV 89061                       floyd.nye.k12.nv.us 

Special EducaƟon Services            (775)751-4015 
900 E Jackrabbit St. Ste. 2 Pahrump, NV 89048 



 

17 

N
yE C

ounty School D
istrict 

Gabbs K-12              (775)285-2692 
 511 E. Ave Gabbs, NV 89409                 gabbs.nye.k12.nv.us 
Sports, OrganizaƟons & Clubs 
Basketball (Coed 5th - 8th), Track (Coed 5th - 8th), Gear Up  
(7th and 8th grade students) High School: Basketball (Coed), Track 
(Coed), Yearbook, Student Council. 

Great Basin College                                                            (775)727-2000 
551 E. Calvada Blvd Pahrump, Nevada 89048 
gbcnv.edu 
Higher EducaƟon InsƟtuƟon offering Associates and  
Bachelor Degree  
Mon.-Fri. 8a-5p 

NyE County School District                                               (775)727-1875 
State Pre Kindergarten (Grant Program) 
484 S. West St. Pahrump, Nevada 89048 
nye.k12.nv.us 
Preparing children age 4 years old for kindergarten in  targeted areas of 
language arts, math, science, self-help, social emoƟonal and motor skills. 
Contact office to pre-qualify for program. QualificaƟons based on income 
and child’s age. Foster, homeless and Dual Language children receive 
priority placement. ParenƟng parƟcipaƟon required through parenƟng 
classes.  Mon.-Tues 

Nye County School District           (775)727-7743 
484 S. West St. Pahrump, Nevada 89048 
Children in TransiƟon & Homeless 
Support for children idenƟfied as homeless with school supplies, back‐
packs, hygiene kit, “School of Origin” TransportaƟon. Free breakfast and 
lunch, enrollment assistance and instrucƟonal support. Some clothing 
and shoes available on a limited basis. Scholarship program  
for High School Seniors. 

Nye County School District Volunteer Program  
484 S. West St. Pahrump, Nevada 89048             (775)727-7743 Ex .246 
The  school  district  recognizes that  parents  play  an              Rae DeVault 
integral  role  in  assisƟng  their children  to  learn,  promotes  a  safe  
and  open  atmosphere  for  parents  to  visit  the  school,  and  acƟvely 
solicits  parent  and family  support  for  school  programs.  Because of  
this, the school district acƟvely encourages parents to volunteer in their  
students’ classrooms and at school programs. Parent volunteers must  
work under  the direct supervision of a staff member, administrator or 
the volunteer director. 



 

18 

N
yE

 C
ou

nt
y 

Sc
ho

ol
 D

is
tri

ct
 

Pahrump Valley High School                               (775)727-7737 
501 E. Calvada Blvd, Pahrump, NV   89048 
pvalley-hs.nye.k12.nv.us 
Sports, OrganizaƟons & Clubs Art Club, AutomoƟve Club, Faithful Youth Ministry, 
Gay-Straight Alliance, Go Green & Science Club, Interact, Key Club, Leo, Paranormal 
Club, Reading & WriƟng Club, Renaissance, RPG Club, Student Council, Yearbook. 

Rosemary Clarke Middle School                (775)727-5546 
4201 N Blagg Rd. Pahrump, NV 89060                                          rclarke.nye.k12.nv.us 
Sports, OrganizaƟons & Clubs 
Cheerleading, Football, Girl's Volleyball, Boys/Girls Basketball, Boys/Girls Golf, Boys/
Girls Track, Builder's Club, Environmental Club, NaƟonal Junior Honor Society, SAFE 
AŌerschool Program, Student Council, Yearbook 

Round Mountain Elementary                 (775)377-2236 
59 Hadley Circle, P.O. Box 1429, Round Mountain, NV 89045 
rndmtn-es.nye.k12.nv.us/ 

Round Mountain Junior/Senior High                              (775)377-2690 
P. O. Box 1427 (61 Hadley Circle), Round Mountain, NV 89045 
rndmtn-js-hs.nye.k12.nv.us 
Sports, OrganizaƟons & Clubs 
Cheerleading, Football, Volleyball, Boys/Girls Basketball,  Boys Golf, Boys/Girls 
Track, NaƟonal Junior Honor Society, Yearbook, Boys Baseball. 

Tonopah Elementary PK-5                                              (775)482-6644 
1220 Idaho Circle Tonopah,  NV 89049 
tonopah-ems.nye.k12.nv.us 

Tonopah Middle / High School                             (775)482-3698 
P.O. Box 1349 ( 1 Tennant Drive), Tonopah, NV   89049 
tonopah-hs.nye.k12.nv.us 
Sports, OrganizaƟons & Clubs 
Cheerleading, Football, Volleyball, Boys/Girls Basketball, Boys Golf, Boys/Girls Track, 
Yearbook, Baseball, SoŌball, Wrestling 

JAG Nevada                   (702)812-4184 
3750 S. Buffalo Las Vegas Nevada 89147                Rene Cantu 
Candi Mitchell is Pahrump’s JAG specialist                  (775)910-9010 
jagnv.org                                                               jagcentral@jagnv.org 
Support for at risk students 11th and 12 grade to graduate, become employed,  
attain job skills, identify and overcome barriers, reach goals. 
Monday thru Friday 8a-3p             At risk students 

   



 

19 



 

20 

Kiwanis Club of Pahrump                                                         (775)727-0911 
P.O. Box 355 Pahrump, NV  
                                                  mom4life247@gmail.com 
Youth community service experience for middle school and high school 
students, young adults with special needs through AkƟon club. 

Knights of Columbus               (775)727-4044 
“Our Lady of the Valley” Counsel              
781 Gamebird Rd. Pahrump, Nevada 89048       

AARP FoundaƟon SCSEP  Regional Office                          (775)323-2243 
1135 Terminal Way Ste.102 Reno Nevada 89502                     www.aarp.org  
rgordon@aarp.org  Program Director R. Gordon     Mon.-Fri. 8a-4:30p 
Satellite Office    Program Manager: Donna Bellina 
1020 E Wilson Rd Pahrump, NV 89048 7                (775)537-2783 Ex.252 

Bikers Against Child Abuse “B.A.C.A”                  (877)333-3097 Ex.401 
P.O Box 3563 Pahrump, Nevada  
B.A.C.A exists with the intent to create a safe environment for abused 
children. We empower children to not feel afraid of the world in which 
they live.  

O
rg

an
iz

at
io

ns
 



 

21 

O
rganizations 

BeaƩy Library District                                                         (775)553-2257 
400 N. 4th St PO box 129 BeaƩy, NV 89003 

Pahrump Community Library                                                 (775)727-5930 
701 East St. Pahrump, Nevada 89048            director@pahrumplibrary.com 
www.pahrumplibrary.com                 Mon.-Thurs. 10a-6p; Fri.-Sat. 10a-4p 

Amargosa Public Library                                                          (775)372-5340 
1660 E Amargosa Farm Road  Amargosa Valley, NV 89020 
www.amargosalibrary.com             Mon. 10a-6p; Tues.-Thurs. 9a-5p 

Rotary Club of Pahrump Valley                (775)910-9289 
P.O. Box 883 Pahrump, Nevada 89041       pvrotary-club@hotmail.com 
Www.pvrotaryclub.org/               contact email for meeƟng schedule 

Pahrump Elks Lodge #2796                                                     (775)751-2796 
2220 E. Basin Ave Pahrump Nevada 89060 
www.pahrumpelks.com 

Pahrump Valley Lions Club            1(406)941-0901     
P.O. Box 133 Pahrump, Nevada 89041 
Assists with vision, diabetes and wellness and pediatric cardiology 

Pahrump Moose Lodge #808 and Women of the Moose #1141 
1100 E. Second St. Pahrump, Nevada 89048                             (775)727-6577 
SupporƟng youth and seniors. Fraternally support Mooseheart (Children’s 
Home) and Moosehaven (Senior Community) 
Mon.-Sat. 10:a-8p; Sun. 9a-6p 

Marine Corps League    Pahrump detachment 1199          (702)355-2155 
4551 S Homestead Rd Pahrump, Nevada 89048     familler56@yahoo.com  
Meet on 2nd Saturday of month at 10:00am at VFW Post (same address) 

Family Engagement                                                                       (775)727-1875 
484 S. West St. Pahrump, Nevada 89048 
parenƟnvolvement.nye.k12.nv.us 
Providing ParenƟng classes and informaƟon for parents to help them  
become more involved in their child's educaƟon.  

Pahrump Visual & Performing Arts Council                   (702) 820-2280  
2340 E. Calvada Blvd. Suite D                                                    info@pvpac.org  
Pahrump, Nevada 89048                                                            www.pvpac.org 
CreaƟng an Environment for the Arts to flourish in our Community. 



 

22 

O
rg

an
iz

at
io

ns
 

Toys for Tots           (775)751-8076  
Www.pahrump-nv.toysfortot.org            pahrump.nv@toysfortots.org 
Pahrump Toys For Tots Coordinators                       Cell (702)355-2155  
Frank Miller           familler56@yahoo.com  
Marine Toys for Tots FoundaƟon, an IRS recognized 501(c)(3)  
not-for-profit public charity is the fund raising, funding and support  
organizaƟon for the  U. S. Marine Corps Reserve Toys for Tots Program.  
The FoundaƟon was created at the behest of the U.S. Marine Corps and 
provides support in accordance with a Memorandum of Understanding 
with the Commander, Marine Forces Reserve Toys for Tots Program.  
The FoundaƟon has supported Toys for Tots since 1991. All Children 
Sign up with name, age, contact person and number English/Spanish 

Acorn                                                                         (775)505-2272 (CASA)  
1321 S. Highway 160 Ste. 9a Pahrump. Nevada 89048 
Www.ptcasanv.org                      info@acornv.org  
To recruit, train and supervise court appointed advocates for children in 
foster care who have been abused and neglected so they can thrive in 
safe, permanent homes. 

SoropƟmist InternaƟonal Pahrump Valley                  (702)592-5276 
P.O. Box 1415 Pahrump, Nevada 89041 
sipvmembership@gmail.com                hƩps://www.soropƟmistpv.com/  
"SoropƟmist is a global volunteer organizaƟon that provides women and 
girls with access to the educaƟon and training they need to achieve  
economic empowerment."  



 

23 

University of Nevada CooperaƟve Extension            (775)727-5532 
1651 E. Calvada Blvd, Pahrump, NV 89061 
www.unce.unr.edu 
4-H Youth club programs including RoboƟcs, Legos, Mine CraŌ, WriƟng, 
Gardening, Livestock, Dog Den, day camps, contests, and compeƟƟons 
as well as other youth programs. We offer horƟculture advice, Desert 
DemonstraƟon and gardening classes, senior health and nutriƟon  
classes, small business advice, radon tests and sponsor the Farmers’ 
market.  
Mon-Friday 9 am-3 pm 

Nevada Council of The Blind                                                (702)383-0600                                     
P.O. Box 364496 N Las Vegas NV 89036-8496  
bgpvegas@gmail.com    hƩps://acb.org/affiliate-nevada     
MeeƟng last Wed. of month  12:30-1 :30  at the senior center 

Pahrump Disability Outreach Program                            (702)516-0847 
1020 E Wilson Rd. Pahrump, NV 89048  units 13-14          staff@pdop.info 
www.pdop.info 
Peer support, resources, open discussion forums, educaƟon, and      
scholarship opportuniƟes for vision impaired individuals. Meets at 
Pahrump Senior Center . 

O
rganizations 

Las Vegas Urban League          (702)473-9400 
Family development and  Employment Training           lvccul.org 
Nine different programs  
2470 N. Decatur Ste. 150 Las Vegas NV 89108 
www.vlccul.org/contact.html 
Subsidies for Early Childhood ConnecƟon, WIC Services and Entrepre‐
neurship Center. 
Monday - Friday - 8am to 5pm.                       English, Spanish  

Pahrump Valley Chamber of Commerce          (775)727-5800 
1301 S. HWY. 160 2nd Floor Pahrump, Nevada 89048 
www.Pahrumpchamber.com             info@pahrumpchamber.com 
Visitor and relocaƟon informaƟon 

Southwest Central Regional Development Authority SWCREDA 
1301 S Hwy 160 2nd Floor Pahrump NV 89048      (775)727-0716 
                                                                    pmiller@doingbusinessinnye.net 
Business development  hours 8a –4p   Paul Miller  swcreda@gmail.com 

Taking Off Pounds Sensibly (TOPS)    tops.org 
750 Big 5 Road Pahrump, Nevada  89048 
Meets Wed at 8am   



 

24 

N
yE

 C
om

m
un

iti
es

 C
oa

lit
io

n 

NyE CommuniƟes CoaliƟon (NyECC)         (775)727-9970 
1020 E. Wilson Road Pahrump, Nevada 89048        www. nyecc.org  
MONDAY-FRIDAY 8a-4:30p 

NyECC Development Divisions 
¨ Safety Development 
¨ Health Development  
¨ Youth Development  
¨ Early development 
¨ Community Development 
¨ OccupaƟonal Development  
Our general coaliƟon meeƟng is held every third Wednesday in  in 
Pahrump, every first Wednesday in Tonopah and the Lincoln County  
CoaliƟon meeƟng is the fourth Tuesday.  In these meeƟngs we examine 
gaps and resources, share informaƟon, and create collaboraƟons.  
We support the following commiƩees:  
¨ Outreach CommiƩee (Sharing community resources) 
¨ Community Crisis IntervenƟon “CCIC” (Building Self-Sufficiency) 
 
Please check our website for Ɵme and place at www.nyecc.org. 
Serve your community by joining a commiƩee. 
Join our coaliƟon if you: 
 
¨ Live in Nye, Esmeralda or Lincoln County or work for an agency or an 

organizaƟon that serves any or all of these communiƟes 
¨ Are interested in building healthy communiƟes by prevenƟng  
        alcohol, tobacco, and other drug abuse  
¨ Want to improve individual health through physical fitness and good 

nutriƟon  
¨ Would like to see an increase in educaƟon aƩainment and  
        employability  
¨ Want to remove barriers that  limit access to resources  
 
We encourage everyone who is interested in building healthy  
communiƟes and are concerned with the future of our youth to join 
NyECC. 
 
AmeriCorps/Vista/AARP—NyECC hosts volunteers through  
naƟonally recognized programs providing a living sƟpend and  
educaƟon award for those who serve the community. 



 

25  



 

26 

N
yE

 C
om

m
un

iti
es

 C
oa

lit
io

n 

NyECC Youth Advocates Changing CommuniƟes (YACC)  
(775)727-9970 
amanda@nyecc.org  
YACC is a youth led, adult guided youth leadership group that focuses on 
youth empowerment, peer to peer educaƟon, leadership development,  
and alcohol, tobacco, and other drug prevenƟon. We are looking for  
young people, 7th grade to Senior year , who are interested in becoming  
a leader and creaƟng change in their community.  

NyECC Youth Development  
(775)727-9970  
lori@employnvcareerhub.org  
Youth Development offers a variety of services to young people between 
the ages of 14 to 24 years old. The services offered help young people 
achieve educaƟonal credenƟals, licenses, gainful employment, and  
independent stability.  
We focus on: 
¨ Paid Work Experience 
¨ Training OpportuniƟes 
¨ GED/Diploma Assistance 
¨ Academic CredenƟals 
¨ Job Search Support 
¨ Pre-Employment Skill Development 
¨ Life Skills Training 
¨ Teen Sexual Health 
Call our Youth Navigator at (775)727-9970 ext. 225 for further  
InformaƟon! 



 

27  

N
yE C

om
m

unities C
oalition 

NyECC Adult OccupaƟonal Development 
Call our Resource Room at (775)727-9970 
Services for Job Seekers—It doesn’t maƩer if you are looking for your 
first job or a new career. When you come to NyECC Career               
ConnecƟons  you have taken an important step on your path to new 
opportuniƟes. Our No-Cost services include: 
¨ Program orientaƟon to learn what we have to offer 
¨ Workshops: 
               1.Dress for Success/Resume WriƟng  
               2.Job Readiness 
               4.Basic Computer Skills  
¨ Assistance looking for and applying for jobs online in our Resource 

Room 
¨ Clothes Closet in case you need aƫre for an interview or a new job 
¨ Tutoring and educaƟon support  
¨ Use of our office equipment: fax machine, copier, computer and 

printer 
¨ Quarterly Job Fairs with a variety of employers  
¨ OccupaƟonal Trainings, schooling, new career, and higher skill 

trainings.  
SupporƟve Services for New Employees - before you start 
¨ If you will work 30 hours a week or more we may be able  to help 

pay for things like: 
¨ Work related clothing and/or footwear 
¨ Gas voucher, puts gas in your tank before your first paycheck 
¨ Eye glasses or hearing aid, if needed 
· Employer required training 
¨ Drug tesƟng or physical, if  required 
¨ The services of a career coach  idenƟfy and eliminate any barriers 

to be successful 
¨ All  you need to do is contact NyECC Career  ConnecƟons BEFORE 

you start.  
Services for Employers 
¨ We can help you find employees by posƟng openings locally and 

statewide 
¨ Accept applicaƟons on your behalf 
¨ Pre-screen applicants 
¨ Host a hiring event for your company 
¨ Some employers qualify for an On the Job Training with 50% wage 

reimbursement to the employer  



 

28 

 

NyECC Health Development  
 
Wellness  
Services Include- 
¨ Quit Smoking: Provide Resources and Referrals to individuals that want 

to quit tobacco and vape products. Call 775-727-9970 
¨ No Cost Quitline: Adults Call 1-800-QUIT-NOW (1-800-784-8669) 
¨ Youth Under 18yrs Call 855-891-9989 mylifemyquit.com Text 36072 
¨ Chronic Disease Classes: we offer the Stanford Chronic Disease                
        Self-Management 6-week program 
¨ Child Car Seat InspecƟons & InstallaƟon: the coaliƟon has a number of 

cerƟfied technicians that can properly inspect all child safety seats and 
install no-cost seats to those that qualify. Contact NyECC at  

         (775)727-9970 to learn how to schedule an inspecƟon or installaƟon, 
         no cost seats are limited. 
¨ EaƟng Smart, Being AcƟve is an evidence-based, healthy eaƟng and 

acƟve living curriculum. AcƟviƟes include dialogue-based learning and 
hands-on acƟviƟes. Lesson content includes physical acƟvity, nutriƟon, 
healthy lifestyle choices, food preparaƟon (cooking skill development), 
food safety, and food resource management.  

 

NyECC MarƟal Arts Health and Wellness Class  
Karate and Healthy Living InstrucƟon 

N
yE

 C
om

m
un

iti
es

 C
oa

lit
io

n 

NyECC Cribs for Kids 
Learn about safe sleep procedures for your baby  during or aŌer your  
third trimester.   
At the compleƟon of  the class you will receive a “Pac-n-Play Crib”  

Family Planning Services 
We are able to offer referrals and financial assistance for a variety of family 
planning services including: appointment co-pays, contracepƟon (condoms, 
birth control pill prescripƟons, IUD), tubal ligaƟon,  
vasectomy, STI tesƟng and treatment and mileage reimbursement/gas 
vouchers for travel to appointments.  We also offer micro-trainings for the 
community.   
Contact maƩeline@nyecc.org or (775)727-9970 Ext.302 



 

29 

  

Safe Drug Disposal 
MedReturn containers at the following locaƟons:  
1) Health Care Partner 1501 E Calvada Pahrump, Nevada 89048 
2) Lincoln County Sheriff's Office, 225 JusƟce Way, Pioche, NV 89043 
3) Nye County Sheriff Office 101 Radar Rd , Tonopah Nevada 89049 
4) Nye County Sheriff's Office 233 Crook Ave Goldfield, NV 89013 
5) Nye County Sheriff’s Office 426 C Ave. S BeaƩy, Nevada 89003 

PrevenƟon Programming; Process and development, parent and youth 
training; community assessment, community planning organizaƟonal  
services . 

NyECC Health Development  

  

      NyECC provides general workshops and trainings  
at no or low cost to NyECC member organizaƟons and can develop  
specialized workshops to help meet individual and organizaƟonal needs. 
NyECC is available to provide trainings and classes on a variety of  
prevenƟon topics that  include: 
¨ The dangers of substance use and abuse (tobacco, alcohol,  other 

drugs, energy drinks/alcohol energy drinks) 
¨ PrescripƟon Drug Awareness Training 
¨ Server/Seller training  
¨ Grant wriƟng  
¨ BudgeƟng—Life Skills Plus 
¨ Mental Health First Aid (Youth & Adult) 
¨ SafeTALK (Suicide PrevenƟon & IntervenƟon) 
¨ Asist (Applied Suicide IntervenƟon Skills Training) 
¨ Ethics 
¨ Social Media and Safety 
And a variety of workshops are also available on building capacity,  
experienƟal based team building, group development and leadership,  
the development of addicƟve/compulsive behaviors, perceptual learning 
styles, personal/professional development, non-profit management,  
drug awareness and recogniƟon. 

 
 
NyECC Mobility Management 
The Mobility Manager is available to provide assistance with  
transportaƟon and mobility issues. The MM provides assistance in  
locaƟng transportaƟon providers to help meet your needs.  
The MM also provides assistance to transportaƟon providers  for  
operaƟons, scheduling and funding. Assistance is free and open to  
everyone. 

N
yE C

om
m

unities C
oalition 



 

30 

Se
ni

or
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

Alzheimer’s Support                                                                  (775)537-2082   
161 E. Wilson Rd Pahrump, NV 89048 Community Church  
Second and fourth Wednesday  10-11:30a                   

AARP FoundaƟon SCSEP                                                           (775)323-2243 
1135 Terminal Way Ste.102 Reno Nevada 89502 
rgordon@aarp.org Mon.-Fri. 8a-4:30p                                        www.aarp.org  

DAV                  (775)537-5051 
Disabled American Veteran Chapter 15                        hƩps://www.dav.org/  
P.O. Box 1852 Pahrump, Nevada 89041 
MeeƟngs every third Tuesday at 5:30pm 
Veterans helping Veterans with TransportaƟon and benefit paperwork.  

Pahrump Veterans OutpaƟent Clinic                             (775)727-7535  
220 South Lola Lane Pahrump, NV 89048 

Adult ProtecƟve Services   (888)729-0571             (702)486-6930 
Aging and Disability Services Division  intake@adsd.nv.gov 
3320 W Sahara Ave. Ste. 100 Las Vegas NV 89104   
Also seeing 18+ adults that are vulnerable or disabled  
hƩps://adsd.nv.gov/  

Amargosa Senior Center               (775)372-5413  
Nye Senior NutriƟon Program               hƩps://www.amargosaseniors.com/  
880 E Desert Senior Ln, Amargosa Valley NV 89020 
Monday – Thursday Breakfast 9a to 10a Dinner 430p to 530p  

Helping Hands of Las Vegas Valley              (702)633-7264  
3640 N. 5th St Ste. 130                                  hƩps://dh.hhovv.org/                
North Las Vegas, NV 89032 
Respite Care Manager: cory.lutz@hhovv.org 
¨ Respite Care Program— Provides vouchers to a caregiver of a  
recipient 60 years of age or older to be used as payment for a licensed 
home health care professional to come to their home to care for their  
elderly loved one a few hours each week, aƩend a "daycare" program, or 
placement in a care facility for a few days, enabling the caregiver to take a 
break and reduce their stress.   
¨ Rural Home Delivered Meals                                 (702)633-7264 Ext.235 
Free nutriƟous meals drop-shipped directly to the doorstep of senior  
ciƟzens ages 60 and up, once a month. Eligible recipients must reside in 
Rural Nevada, be able to store 20-30 frozen/semi-frozen/self stable meals 
and be able to heat up meals.                           Lindsay Espinosa 
Rural Home Delivered Meals Manager               lindsey.espinosa@hhovvorg 



 

31 

Pahrump Senior Center      (775)727-5008 
1370 W. Basin Rd Pahrump, Nevada 89060  

Wheel chairs; Nevada Legal Services; Meals on Wheels and Meals served 
in the center TransportaƟon to and from the Senior Center  Doctors  
appointments in Pahrump and Las Vegas for seniors 60+. 

MONDAY-FRIDAY, 9a-3p 

BeaƩy Senior Center                 (775)382-5702 
150 S Avenue South P.O. Box 453               beaƩyseniorsinc@outlook.com 
BeaƩy, Nevada 89003                                  hƩps://beaƩynv.info/senior.html  
Providing a locaƟon for seniors to gather and have fun, companionship 
And a healthy lunch. Provides informaƟon on area services including 
healthcare, transportaƟon, and food delivery 

Senior / Veteran services  

Nye County Veterans Services                (775)751-6372 
1981 E. Calvada Blvd Ste. #110           bmatheny@co.nye.nv.us 
Pahrump, Nevada 89048  
Monday– Friday 9am-3pm  
hƩps://www.nyecountynv.gov/Directory.aspx?did=79  

VFW Post #10054                             (775)727-6072 
4651 Homestead Rd Pahrump, Nevada 89048  Commander MarƟn Aguiar 
We serve Veterans and their families.  We have a Veterans Service Officer 
(VSO), a Veterans Food Pantry,  Sunday Breakfast,  
Friday Dinners. We meet the 2nd Saturday of each month. 
hƩps://www.vfw.org/  

ReƟred Senior Volunteer Program (RSVP)             (775)431-0729  
1020 E Wilson Rd. Ste. 38 Pahrump, Nevada                   
hƩps://www.nevadaruralrsvp.org/  
Respite for the Caregiver,  Homemaker, TransportaƟon , Telephone Tree 
Wellness Check  Providing companionship to clients while caregiver takes 
a break. Rides provided to medical appointments.  Weekly telephone  
wellness check.    

Nye County Senior NutriƟon Program               (775)482-7300 
101 Radar rd. Tonopah, NV 89049, PO Box 392, Tonopah, NV 89049  
Mon-Thurs 9-3 

Nevada Senior Services                (702)333-1556 
901 N. Jones Blvd Las Vegas NV 89108    David Nichols, MSW 
Www.adultdaycarelv.org 
Medicaid and long term care, RAMP program and respite care. Call for 
more informaƟon.  



 

32 



 

33 



 

34 

Pahrump Valley Public TransportaƟon                           (775)751-6860 
Local AND Las Vegas leisure rides. 
Call for informaƟon and to book rides in advance.  
 
VETtrans                                                                                 (775)572-8387 
Providing Free transportaƟon to veterans for medical appointments.  
Call for informaƟon and to book rides in advance.  
 
Pahrump Senior Center Inc. TransportaƟon                  (775)727-5008 
Serving our Senior community. 
 
Medical TransportaƟon Management (MTM)               (844)879-7341 
Trips for Medical Appointments 
 
Integrity Taxi                                                                        (775) 751-1111 
 
ReƟred & Senior Volunteer Program                               (775)751-5282 
Clients will need to fill out paperwork in advance.  
 
Tonopah Senior Services                                                    (775)482-7301 
 
Salt Lake Express                                                                  (208)656-8824 
For Schedules and pricing please visit www.saltlakeexpress.com 
 
 

Tr
an

sp
or

ta
tio

n 



 

35 



 

36 

Fo
od

 A
ss

is
ta

nc
e 

Joy Divine Church                                                               (775)419-5266 
1161 Loop Road Pahrump, NV 89048  

Faith Fellowship Church                                                         (775)727-9183 

2190 N. Blagg Road Pahrump, NV 89048 

The SalvaƟon Army                                                            (775)751-6181 

240 Dahlia St Pahrump, NV 89048 

Oasis Outreach                                                                           (775)727-7227 

1061 E 2nd Street Pahrump, NV 89048   

United Methodist Church                                                      (775)727-6767 

1300 E HWY 372 Pahrump, NV 89048 

New Hope Fellowship                                                             (775)751-1867 

781 West Street Pahrump, NV 89048 

Pahrump Community Church                                           (775)727-5384 

1061 E Wilson Pahrump, NV 89048 

VFW                                                                                       (775)727-6072 

 4651 Homestead Road Pahrump, NV 89047 

 

For addiƟonal informaƟon and hours call the pantries. 

Up to date pantry lists are available at NyECC.  



 

37 

Food Assistance 
Nye County Department of Health and Human Services  

1981 East Calvada Blvd Suite 120 Pahrump, NV 89048  

Contact: 775-751-7095  

Nye County WIC Pahrump Clinic 

1981 E. Calvada N. Suite 100 

Pahrump, NV 89048 

Contact: 775-727-4884 Division of Welfare and SupporƟve Services (DWSS) 

SNAP ApplicaƟons accepted via: 

∙ In person: 1840 Pahrump Valley Blvd, Pahrump, NV 89048 

∙ Dropbox: 1840 Pahrump Valley Blvd, Pahrump, NV 89048 

∙ Mail-in: P.O. Box 15400, Las Vegas, NV 89114 

∙ Online: www.dwss.nv.gov or hƩps://accessnevada.dwss.nv.gov 

 



 

38 

Yo
ut

h 
Se

rv
ic

es
 &

 A
ct

iv
iti

es
 

  

  

St. MarƟns in the Desert Episcopal Church               (775)537-1115 
631 W. Irene St   
P.O. Box 1385 Pahrump, Nevada 89041 
Kniƫng Nancy’s, Adult ChrisƟan FormaƟon prayer support, Spiritual  
guidance, Special services 

Pahrump Valley Youth AcƟviƟes                    (775)727-9970 
900 Jack Rabbit St. Pahrump, Nevada 89048 
www.pvya.net           MSG on Facebook 
Monday-Friday 7:30am-5pm 

Acorn                                                                             (775)505-2272 (CASA)  
1321 S. Highway 160 Ste. 9a Pahrump. Nevada 89048 
hƩps://www.acornv.org/                        info@acornnv.org 
To recruit, train and supervise court appointed advocates for children in 
foster care who have been abused and neglected so they can thrive in 
safe, permanent homes. 



 

39 

Pahrump Valley Pop Warner 
Youth Football 
hƩp://pvpopwarnerfootball.com/ 

pvpopwarnerfootball@gmail.com 

Youth Services & Activities 

Junior Trojans Basketball (775)727-9401 
Grades 4th or 5th, boys and girls, winter season      MSG on Facebook 

Central Valley BapƟst Church of Pahrump                (775)910-9995 
3170 S. Blagg Rd Pahrump, Nevada 89048 
www.centralvalleybapƟstchurch.com/     terry.stonecvbc@gmail.com   
ChrisƟan Movie Night First Friday on each Month 6PM 
Adult Sunday School  Sunday 9:45 to 10:30 am  
Women's Bible Study Thursday 9:30 to 11:00 am  
Worship Services  Sunday  11:00 am  Sunday  6:00 pm 

ChrisƟan Home Schoolers of Pahrump               (775)727-8332 
Home School Group 

Girl Scouts of Southern Nevada                (775)955-3677  
2941 Harris Ave. Las Vegas, Nevada 89101        marcamm@girlscoutsnv.org 
Www.girlscoutsnv.org 
Monday-Friday Summer Monday –Thursday 8a-5:30p 
Girl ScouƟng builds girls of courage, confidence and character who make 
the world a beƩer place  

Biker’s Against Child Abuse “B.A.C.A”                             (877)333-3097  
P.O. Box 50334 Henderson, Nevada  
B.A.C.A. exists with the intent to create a safe environment for abused 
children. We empower children to not feel afraid of the world in which 
they live  

Pahrump Soccer –AYSO                                          (775)751-3090 
530 S. Blagg Rd Pahrump                                    ayso808Z@yahoo.com 

Pahrump LiƩle League Baseball                               (775)410-9709 
www.pahrumpvalleyliƩleleague.com 
pahrumpliƩleleague@gmail.org 
Ian Deutch Memorial Park, 1600 Honeysuckle St. 
Pahrump, Nevada 89048 

Pahrump Valley Junior Golf AssociaƟon              (775)727-6670 
Youth golf during the school year meets 1rst Saturday of each month. 
Summer clinics 6 weeks 1X per week 1-18 year old. lbgains@hotmail.com 



 

40 

To
no

pa
h 

Nye County Health and Human Services                         (775)482-8125 
101 Radar Rd. Tonopah, Nevada 89049 
hƩps://dhhs.nv.gov/  
Monday-Friday  9am-12pm & 1pm-3pm 
ONE TIME: Rent assistance, UƟlity assistance, Child Care assistance,  
prescripƟon assistance, Dental, TransportaƟon vouchers for medical  
appointments and Food Pantry. Medical Assistance. Various county  
welfare programs: Ryan White grants for transportaƟon for medical  
appointments and food/hygiene/cleaning vouchers  for HIV/Aids.  
TransportaƟon. The Susan G. Komen grant provides transportaƟon and 
lodging. Low income, Disabled, Veterans, Elderly, Families.  
Must meet eligibility requirements. 

Nye County Sheriff's Office     (775)482-8101 
101 Radar Road, Tonopah, NV 89049 
AdministraƟon: 775-482-8110  DetenƟon: 775-482-7358  

Nye County WIC               (775)482-6659 
1 Frankie Ave Tonopah Nevada 89049 
hƩps://dpbh.nv.gov/Programs/WIC/WIC-programsecƟonlinks/  
Supplemental nutriƟon program for Women, Infants and Children (WIC). 
It provides nutriƟous foods to supplement the diets of  
Pregnant, postpartum and breasƞeeding women, infants and children 
under age 5  
Open 2 to 3 days the third week of each month. 

Nevada Outreach Training OrganizaƟon Tonopah         (775)482-3016 
1120 Globemallow Ln P.O. Box 566           Kimberly McClain 
Tonopah, Nevada 89049 
MulƟservice anger management for men and women.  
ParenƟng, men and women’s family support  
Monday thru Friday 8am-4pm                

Round Mountain Health Center                                       (775) 377-3267  
1 MINE RD, Round Mountain, NV 89045.  
Kinross Goldmine.   

Community Chest Inc                                                         (775) 313-6447  
420 3rd St Hawthorne NV 89415  
They come to Tonopah weekly to provide services.  



 

41 

Tonopah 

Public Health and Clinical Services             (775)482-6659  
1 Frankie St. PO Box 409, Tonopah, NV 89049                  

ImmunizaƟons, cancer screenings and family planning. Sexually  
transmiƩed disease tesƟng and treatment; well person health exams and  
lifestyle educaƟon or all ages; referrals for  tuberculosis screening and  
treatment. 

Monday-Thursday 8a-5p, Closed Friday 

Rural Mental Health Clinic                  (775)482-6742 
119 St. Patrick St . Tonopah NV 89049 
Monday thru Friday 8am to 5pm all ages  
OutpaƟent Mental Health Counseling, MedicaƟon EvaluaƟon, and Skills 
Training, ResidenƟal Services and Co-occurring Disorders. Services provided 
to children and adults. Insurance and Sliding Scale Fees accepted.  

WestCare Tonopah CIC (775)346-1686 

#1 Frankie St., Tonopah NV 89049 
dacota.terrry@westcare.com  www.westcare.com 

 
Drug, Alcohol, & Mental Health counseling from age 12 and up.  
Psychiatrist services for self pay & Medicaid. 

Call for eligibility 

Mon.-Thurs.  8a-5pm 

Tonopah  Army Air Field 

Tonopah EMS/ Fire StaƟon                                               (775) 482-6336  
209 N. St. Patrick Street  
Tonopah, NV 89049  

Family Centers of Nevada                                                   (586) 883-5557  
1137 Erie St, Tonopah, NV, 89049  

Duckwater Shoshone Health Clinic                                  (775) 863-0222  
502 Duckwater Falls, Duckwater, NV 89314  



 

42 

Rotary 
    (775)482-9466 Meets at Hometown Pizza , Tonopah, Nevada 89049 

hƩps://district5190.org/clubinfo/tonopah  
 

4R Kidz                    (702)292-2747 
P.O. Box 3812 Tonopah, Nevada 89048 
Provide Family and community oriented acƟviƟes creaƟng life long          
memories for children.  AcƟviƟes include 4th of July family day, Easter. 
Santa.  

CYAC Community Youth Advisory Council                         (775)482-7775 
Civic educaƟon, youth led, Service oriented prevenƟon acƟviƟes,  
CreaƟng youth and adult partnerships. Ages 6th-12th grade. 
Tuesday mornings at 7am                                                        Facebook 

Child and Family Services (DCFS)                                      (775)482-2033 
2 Frankie Street,                                               Fax: 775 482 3429 
Old Court House Building 
P.O. Box 1491 Tonopah, Nevada 89049-1491 
The Nevada Division of Child and Family Services (DCFS)  provides support 
and services to assist Nevada’s Children and families in reaching their full 
human potenƟal.  

FronƟer Medical                                                                  (775) 382-2000  
825 S. Main St. Tonopah, NV 89049                                            
Tonopahcnrc.com 

BPO Elks Lodge # 1062                    (775)482-6850 
241 Central St. Tonopah Nevada 89049 
hƩps://www.elks.org/lodges/contactus.cfm?lodge=1062  

Central Nevada Museum                (775)482-9676   
1900 Logan Field Rd.                     hƩps://www.centralnevadamuseum.com/  
Tonopah, Nevada 89049 
The Central Nevada Museum retells the annals of the West. Our rich  
history  including mining, ranching and pioneer life, and the influence of 
the western Shoshone, is presented in our state if the art museum. 

To
no

pa
h 

      (775)482-6604 Masonic Lodge No 28  
PO Box 806, Tonopah, NV, 89049    



 

43 

Tonopah C
hurches  and O

rganizations  
Church of Jesus Christ of LaƩer Day Saints              (775)482-5492 
879 Smokey Valley Rd      Bishop Mark Peterson (775)482-3744  
Tonopah NV 89049 

First  BapƟst Church of Tonopah               (775)482-3373 
512 Tonopah Ave Tonopah, NV 89049 

St. Patrick Catholic Church               (775)482-6746 
144 South St.  Tonopah NV 89049 

Tonopah Community Presbyterian Church             (775)482-3660  
375 St Patrick  Tonopah NV 89049 

Hope Floats Animal FoundaƟon 
Cherry McCleod (775)482-4678; KaƟe Gions (775)482-4699  
Vikki Beko (775)277-0223  
PO BOX 191 Tonopah, NV 89049 
We believe in helping pets and our community by providing temporary     
supplies of food to families suffering from unemployment, seniors on fixed 
incomes, and families dealing with chronic illness where resources are 
Ɵghtly dedicated.  

St Marks Episcopal Church               (775)482-3982  
210 University  St., Tonopah, NV 89049  

Mountain Valley Church                                       (775) 771-2353  
89 Hadley Circle, Round Mountain, NV 89045  

Boys and Girls Club of Tonopah                                       (775) 360-2453  
1220 Idaho Circle, Tonopah, NV,89049 

Nevada Families First 
¨ Parents as Teachers: Free program is designed to provide parents with 

informaƟon and to help build their children’s intellectual, language, 
social, and physical development from birth to age five.  

¨ Home VisiƟng: This program offers free voluntary home visits for  
         families who are pregnant or have children under 5 years of age.  
          Focus on developing the child, wellbeing of family and development  
          as a parent  



 

44 

To
no

pa
h   

Tonopah Adult Drug Court-5th Judicial District    (775)482-8141 
101 Radar Rd., Tonopah, NV 89049 
www.nyecounty.net 
It is an alcohol and drug intervenƟon program for adults and juveniles. 
Developed to channel chemically dependent, non-violent individuals into 
substance abuse treatment services. It is designed to provide an  
alternaƟve to incarceraƟon and to help parƟcipants become and remain 
drug free so they may get back into the community and live healthier, 
more producƟve lives. 

Tonopah Historical Mining Park               (775)482-9274 
110 N Burro  Ave Tonopah, Nevada 89049 P.O. Box  965 
Www.tonopahhistoricpark.com             tonopahminingpark@gmail.com 
Mining history and walking tours                7 days  

SalvaƟon Army Tonopah Service Center              (775)482-5425 
224 North Main Street, Tonopah, NV 89049                  
P.O. Box 324                                    Juanita.Williams@usw.salvaƟonarmy.org  
Social services and food pantry. Emergency food available by appointment 
only. 

 
Senior Center              (775)482-6450 
1 Senior Center Drive, PO Box 1869, Tonopah, NV 89049 
Lunch is served and delivered to those unable to come in. 

USDA Monthly Food Assistance (TEFAP) 
First BapƟst Church of Tonopah                (775)482-3373 
512 Tonopah Ave, Tonopah, NV 89048 
USDA Food DistribuƟon program to improve the status of children and 
adults also to assist and strengthen the American Agricultural market.  

 
University of Nevada CooperaƟve Extension 
Northern Nye County 
Misha Allen, Extension Educator 
P.O. Box 231 #1 Frankie Street (Old Courthouse) 
Tonopah, Nevada 89049 
Office 775-482-6794   Email mishaa@unr.edu 
Website hƩps://extension.unr.edu/nye-tonopah.aspx 



 

45 

Tonopah 
Tonopah  Public Library                (775)482-3374 
167 S. Central St. Tonopah Nevada 89049 P.O Box 449 
Tuesday thru Friday 11a –2p           tonopahlibrary@hotmail.com 

Town of Tonopah                 (775)482-6336 
140 S. Main Street Tonopah Nevada 89048 P.O. 151 
Tonopahnevada.com 
TownoŌonopah@fronƟer.net         Monday thru Friday 8a-5p  

VFW Post #1103                 Commander Tom Peters  (775)482-3064 
365 S Main St, Tonopah NV 89049  
SupporƟng Veterans and their families  
              Auxiliary President Cindy Kaminski  (775)482-6181 

Tonopah Assembly No. 15 InternaƟonal Order of Rainbow for Girls 
 www.nviorg.org                                                                   (775)482-3119 

 Order of the Eastern Star Ch. No. 10  (775)482-6604 
P.O. Box 43, 72 St. Patrick St., Tonopah NV 89049 

Contact: Jess@nyecc.org 



 

46 

To
no

pa
h 

Nye CommuniƟes CoaliƟon– Tonopah Office  
Youth Development                             (775)482-6561  
Youth Development offers a variety of services to young people  
between the ages of 14 to 24 years old. The services offered help 
young people achieve educaƟonal credenƟals, licenses, gainful em‐
ployment, and independent stability.  
We focus on: 
¨ Paid Work Experience 
¨ Training OpportuniƟes 
¨ GED/Diploma Assistance 
¨ Academic CredenƟals 
¨ Job Search Support 
¨ Pre-Employment Skill Development 
¨ Life Skills Training 
¨ Teen Sexual Health 



 

47 

NyE CommuniƟes CoaliƟon-Tonopah Office 

 

 (775)482-6561  
1 Frankie Street, PO Box 1445 (Old Courthouse) Tonopah, NV 89049 
NyECC Health Wellness and PrevenƟon Division-Tonopah  
Provides health related classes regarding : 
¨ Chronic Disease Self Management  
¨ Tobacco CessaƟon 
Child Car Seat InspecƟons & InstallaƟon: the coaliƟon has a number of 
cerƟfied technicians that can properly inspect all child safety seats and 
install no-cost seats to those that qualify.  
Contact NyECC at (775)482-6561 to learn how to schedule an inspecƟon 
or installaƟon, no cost seats are limited 
NyECC Workforce Development for Youth and Adults Offers 
Workshops:-Tonopah 
 1. OrientaƟon Learn what we have to offer 
 2. Dress for Success / Resume WriƟng 
 3. Job Readiness   
Assistance looking for and applying for jobs online in our Resource 
Room. Use of our office equipment: copier, computer and printer for job 
hunƟng.  We hold Job Fairs .  
If you are a new employee and work 30 hours a week or more we may 
be able to help pay for things like: 
¨ Work related clothing and/or footwear 
¨ Gas Voucher, puts gas in your tank before your first paycheck 
¨ Eye glasses and hearing aid  
¨ Employer required training  
¨ Drug tesƟng or physical if required 
Services for employers 
¨ Take applicaƟons for you 
¨ Pre-screen applicants 
¨ In some cases host a hiring event for your company  
Some employers qualify for an On the Job Training with 50% wage  
reimbursement to the employer  
 
YouthWERKS program for youths ages 16-24 

CoaliƟon and Community Building 
General coaliƟon meeƟng  every first Wednesday of the month.  
We support the following commiƩees: 
¨ Food Security CommiƩee 
¨ Substance Abuse Task Force 
¨ Youth and Family  

Tonopah 



 

48 

Child Abuse, Runaway, AbducƟon 
Child Abuse Runaway Hotline              800 342 3720 
Child Abuse NaƟonal Hotline             800 252 2873 
ConfidenƟal Runaway Hotline             800 426 5678 
Day Care Complaint Line              800 732 5207 
Missing Children’s Network              800 235 3535  
NaƟonal Children’s Network                 800 422 4453/800 222 4453 
NaƟonal Hotline for Missing and Exploited Children            800 843 5678  
NaƟonal Runaway Switchboard             800 786 2929 
NaƟonal Youth Crisis Hotline              800 448 4663  
New York Parent & Kin ConnecƟon Hotline             800 345 5437  
Parent AbducƟon Hotline              800 292 9688  
Parent Hotline                800 840 6537  
NaƟonal Call Center for Kids Needing             800 872 5437  
Boys Town Suicide and Crisis Hotline             800 448 3000 

Mental Health  
Covenant House Hotline               800 999 9999 
NaƟonal Adolescent Suicide Hotline             800 621 4000 
NaƟonal Mental Health AssociaƟon             800 969 6642 
Elder Abuse Hotline               800  252 8966 
24/7 Drug AddicƟon Hotline             866 675 4912 
24/7 Drug AddicƟon Hotline Rehab Referral Service            800 622 4357 
Alcohol Abuse & Crisis IntervenƟon             800 521 7128 
Alcohol Hotline Support & InformaƟon            800 234 0246 
NaƟonal Drug Info Treatment & Referral Hotline           800 331 2900 
NaƟonal Cocaine Hotline              800 262 2463 

Crisis Lines 
NaƟonal DaƟng Abuse Hotline            866 311 9474 
Cancer InformaƟon Service             800 422 6237  
Look Good Feel BeƩer              800 332 2832 
NaƟonal DomesƟc Violence Hotline           800 799 7299 
CDC FoundaƟon                                800 232 4636/ 800 458 5231  
NaƟonal AIDS Hotline in Spanish             800 344 7432 
NaƟonal HIV/STD Hotline              800 227 8922 
Poison Control (any kind of substance)           800 222 1222 

Resources 
Social Security  www.ssa.gov          800 772 1213 
Medicare  www.medicare.gov         800 663 4227 
IRS   www.irs.gov          800 829 1040 
Veteran’s Benefits www.va.gov          800 827 1000 
Supplemental  NutriƟon Assistance Program (SNAP)   800 992 0900 ex2 
Low Income Energy Assistance      800 992 0900 ex3 

H
el

p 
Li

ne
s 

 



 

49 

Contacts 
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________ 



 

50 

N
ye

 C
ou

nt
y 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
ts

  
AdministraƟon                  775 482 8191 
101 Radar Rd. P.O. Box 153                                                     fax 775 482 8198 
 
Assessor                                 775 482 8174 
101 Radar Road, P.O. Box 271                                                 fax 775 482 8178 
 
Building & Grounds                  775 482 8137 
1120 Globemallow Ln. P.O. Box 153                                      fax 775 482 8198 
 
Child Support                   775 482 8117 
101 Radar Rd. P.O. Box 593                                                     fax 775 482 8175 
 
Clerk                     775 482 8127 
101 Radar Rd. P.O. Box 1031                                                   fax 775 482 8133 
 
District AƩorney                                  775 482 8166 
101 Radar Road, P.O. Box 593                                                 fax 775 482 8175 
 
FiŌh Judicial District Court                 775 482 8141 
101 Radar Road, P.O. Box 393                                                 fax 775 482 7345 
 
JusƟce Court - Tonopah                    775 482 8155 
101 Radar Rd. P.O. Box 1151                                                   fax 775 482 7349 
 
Juvenile ProbaƟon                 775 482 8197 
101 Radar Rd. P.O. Box 669                                                     fax 775 482 7345 
 
Planning                                  775 482 8181 
101 Radar Road, P.O. Box 1531                                               fax 775 482 7302 
 
Public Works/Road Department                 775 482 8128 
1114 Globemallow Ln.                                                              fax 775 482 7381 
 
Recorder                  775 482 8116 
101 Radar Rd. P.O. Box 1111                                                   fax 775 482 8111 
 
Sheriff                      775 482 8101 
101 Radar Rd. P.O. Box 831                                                     fax 775 482 8195 
 
Treasurer                                  775 482 8147 
101 Radar Road, P.O. Box 473                                                 fax 775 482 8193 
 



 

51 

Esm
eralda C

ounty and School D
istrict  

Assessor                                 775 485 6380 
P.O. Box 271, Goldfield, NV 89013                                         fax 775 485 3450  
 
Auditor/Recorder                775 485 6337 
P.O. Box 458, Goldfield, NV 89013                                        fax 775 485 6338  
 
Clerk/Treasurer                775 485 6309  
P.O. Box 547, Goldfield, NV 89013                                       fax 775 485 6376  
 
Commissioners                 775 485 3406 
P.O. Box 517, Goldfield, NV 89013                                       fax 775 485 6351  
 
District AƩorney                                775 485 6352 
P.O. Box 339, Goldfield, NV 89013                                       fax 775 485 6355  
 
FiŌh Judicial District Court               775 485 6309  
P.O. Box 547, Goldfield, NV 89013                                       fax 775 485 6376  
 
JusƟce Court - Goldfield                  775 485 6359  
Goldfield, NV 89013                                                                fax 775 485 3462  
 
Public Works/UƟliƟes                775 485 3483  
P.O. Box 145, Goldfield, NV 89013                                       fax 775 485 3704  
 
Roads/Solid Waste                775 485 3448 
P.O. Box 129, Goldfield, NV 89013                                       fax 775 485 3457 
 
Sheriff                    775 485 6373 
P.O. Box 520, Goldfield, NV 89013                                       fax 775 485 3524 
 

Esmeralda County School District  
 
District Office                     775 485 6382 
P.O. Box 560, Goldfield, NV 89013                                       fax 775 572 3310 
 
Dyer                      775 572 3250 
Mm 11 Nevada 264, Dyer, NV 89010  
 
Goldfield                     775 485 3215 
233 Ramsey St, Goldfield, NV 89013  
 
Silver Peak                     775 937 2261 
501 Galena Dr, Silver Peak, NV 89047  



 

52 

Acorn       38 
AARP FoundaƟon               20/30 
Access to Healthcare Network    9 
Adult Drug Court – 5th Judicial District   15  
Tonopah Adult Drug Court     44  
Adult EducaƟon      16 
Adult ProtecƟve Service      30 
Alcoholics  Anonymous      11 
Al-Alon       11 
Alzheimer’s Support     10/30 
Amargosa Public Library     21 
Amargosa Senior Center     30 
Amargosa Valley School     16 
Baseball Pahrump LiƩle League Baseball    39 
Basketball Junior Trojan Basketball     39 
BeaƩy Elementary/Middle School    16 
BeaƩy High School     16 
BeaƩy Library District     21 
BeaƩy Senior Center     31 
Biker’s Against Child Abuse (B.A.C.A.)   20/39 
BPO Elks Lodge      40 
Central Valley BapƟst Church                   10/39 
Central Nevada Regional Care Clinic   40 
Central Nevada Grange #24    40 
Central Nevada Museum      40 
Children in TransiƟon (Formerly McKinney-Vento)  17 
ChrisƟan Home Schoolers of Pahrump   39 
Church of Jesus Christ of LaƩer Day Saints    7/41 
Community Youth Advisory Council (CYAC)   40 
Desert View Hospital     13 
Disabled American Veterans (DAV)    30 
Division of Child and Family Services                              9/15/40 
Division of Behavioral and Public Health Nurse  3/8/13 
Duckwater School     43 
Faith Fellowship Foursquare Church   2/36 
First BapƟst Church of Tonopah     44 
First Choice Pregnancy Center    8/13 
Faith for AcƟon And Transforming Minds   4 
Family Resource center      6/9 
First Step Club       10 
Floyd Elementary      16 
Gabbs K-12      17 
Girl Scouts of Southern Nevada     39 

In
de

x 



 

53 

Pahrump Valley Golf AssociaƟon    39  
Great Basin College      17 
Hafen Elementary     16 
Hasana Dance       39 
Helping Hands of Las Vegas Valley     30 
Heritage Bible Church      4 
Hope Floats       41 
JAG Nevada       18 
Joy Devine Church      4 
JG Johnson      16 
Kiwanis Club of Pahrump Valley     20 
Knights of Columbus “Our Lady of the Valley” Counsel 20  
Helplines      48 
Las Vegas Urban League     11/23 
Project Magic       41 
Mammovan      12 
Manse Elementary     16 
Marine Corps League     21 
Masonic Lodge      40 
Medicare/SHIP                                32/33/35 
NarcoƟcs Anonymous (Oasis Outreach)   6/11 
Nathan Adelson Hospice     10/12 
Nevada 211      5 
Nevada Council of the Blind    23 
Nevada Early IntervenƟon Services                 13 
Nevada Highway Patrol      15 
Nevada Legal Services      4 
Nevada Rural Housing Authority    5 
Nevada Senior Services      31 
New Hope Fellowship     5/36 
Nevada Outreach Training OrganizaƟon (NOTO)  6/42 
NV VocaƟonal RehabilitaƟon    5 
NyE CommuniƟes CoaliƟon                    26/27/28/29 
NyE CommuniƟes CoaliƟon, Tonopah   46/47 
Nye County Animal Control    15 
Nathan Adelson Hospice     10/12 
Nevada 211      5 
Nevada Council of the Blind    23 
Nevada Early IntervenƟon Services               13 
Nevada Highway Patrol      15 
Nevada Legal Services      2 
Nevada Rural Housing Authority    5 
Nevada Senior Services      31 

Index  



 

54 

Nevada Outreach Training OrganizaƟon (NOTO)  6/42 
New Hope Fellowship     5/36 
NV VocaƟonal RehabilitaƟon    5 
NyE CommuniƟes CoaliƟon                   26/27/28/29 
NyE CommuniƟes CoaliƟon, Tonopah   46/47 
Nye County Animal Control    15 
Nye County Health & Human Services   5/37 
Nye County Health and Human Services, Tonopah  42 
Nye County Juvenile ProbaƟon    15/50 
Nye County School District Pre-K    16 
Nye County School District Volunteer Program          9/17 
Nye County Senior NutriƟon Program   31 
Nye County Sheriff’s Office    15 
Nye County Sheriff’s Office, BeaƩy    15 
Nye County Sheriff’s Office, Tonopah   42 
Nye County Veterans Services    31 
Nye County WIC                                     5/8/13/37 
Nye County WIC, Tonopah     40 
Oasis Outreach & Worship Center    6/36 
Order of the Eastern Star, Tonopah    45 
Pioneer Territory CASA INC       22 
PosiƟve AcƟon      40 
Project Assist      12 
Project Magic       41 
Pahrump Community Library    21 
Pahrump Disability Outreach Program   23 
Pahrump Elks Lodge/ Tonopah    21/42 
Pahrump Fire Department     37 
Pahrump LiƩle League Baseball    39 
Pahrump LGBTQIA     4 
Pahrump Moose Lodge     21 
Pahrump Senior Center     31 
Pahrump Seventh Day AdvenƟst     4 
Pahrump Soccer      39 
Pahrump Valley Chamber of Commerce   23 
Pahrump Valley High School    18 
Pahrump Valley Junior Golf    39 
Pahrump Valley Lions Club     21 
Pahrump Valley Pop Warner Football   39 
Pahrump Valley United Methodist Church   7/36 
Pahrump Valley Youth AcƟviƟes    38 
Pahrump Veterans OutpaƟent Clinic    13/30 
Pahrump Visual & Performing Arts Council   21  
 

In
de

x 



 

55 

Parental Involvement      20 
Pathway’s (non-tradiƟonal Middle/High School)  16 
Pioneer Territory CASA     22/36 
ReƟred Senior Volunteer Program             31 
Rosemary Clarke Middle School    18 
Rotary Club of Pahrump Valley    21 
Rotary, Tonopah      39 
Round Mountain Elementary    18 
Round Mountain Middle/High School   18 
SalvaƟon Army of Pahrump    7/36 
SalvaƟon Army, Tonopah     44 
Senior Center      31/42  
Something PosiƟve      7 
Soroptomist InternaƟonal      22 
SW Central Regional Development Authority (SWCREDA)  23  
Special EducaƟon Services     16 
St. MarƟn’s in the Desert Episcopal Church   38 
St. Marks Episcopal Church    43   
St. Patrick Catholic Church –Tonopah    43 
State of Nevada-Rural Clinics  Pahrump   10 
Sunrise Children’s FoundaƟon    9 
Taking Pounds off Sensibly (TOPS)          23 
Theophilus Ministries      7 
Tonopah Adult Drug Court     44 
Tonopah Community Presbyterian Church    43  
Tonopah Elementary/Middle School   18 
Tonopah High School     18 
Tonopah Historic Mining Park    44 
Tonopah Library      44  
Tonopah Nevada Outreach Training OrganizaƟon   40 
Tonopah Order of Rainbow Girls    45 
Tonopah Senior Center     44 
Town of Tonopah      45 
Toys for Tots       22 
University of Nevada CooperaƟve Extension   23 
USDA CommodiƟes      5/44 
UTURN for Christ      10 
VFW Post #10054  #1103     31/36/45 
Warm Springs Elementary     18 
Welfare Department      6 
WestCare Nevada     12/41 
University of Nevada CooperaƟve Extension, Tonopah 44 

Index 



 

56 

Notes 
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________ 



 

57 

  

  

  
  
  

 Managing Board of Directors 

Willi Baer 
President 

 

Michael Keyes  
Member  

 

Deborah Fullow  
Member 

Dina Williamson-Erdag 
Treasurer 

Crystal Kennedy  
Member 

Ronni Boskovich  
Secretary 

 

Ryan Muccio 
President Elect 

 

 Genoveva Lopez Angelo 
Member 

Beth Lee  
Member 

  

Deb Davis 
Member 



 

58 

The Community Resource Directory 
is funded in part by: 

Nye County Community Services Block Grant  
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services  

AdministraƟon (SAMHSA)  
Substance Abuse PrevenƟon and Treatment 

Block Grant (SABG)  

If you would like copies of the Community  Resource Directory please contact:  
NyE CommuniƟes CoaliƟon 

1020 E. Wilson Road, Pahrump NV 89048 
(775) 727-9970  
www.nyecc.org 

 
NyECC is an equal opportunity provider and employer 

This publicaƟon (journal, arƟcle, etc.) was supported by the Nevada State Department of Health and Human 
Services through Grant Number 6B08TI083433-01 M003 from Substance Abuse Mental Health Services  
AdministraƟon (SAMHSA). Its contents are solely the responsibility of the authors and do not necessarily  
represent the official views of the Department nor SAMHSA. 
Funding provided in whole or part by the Community Services Block Grant. 
This informaƟon was developed in part under grant number 6H79SM081019-01M003 from the Substance 
Abuse and Mental Health Services AdministraƟon (SAMHSA), U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 
(HHS). The views, policies, and opinions expressed are those of the authors and do not necessarily reflect those 
of SAMHSA or HHS. 
Funding provided in whole are part by Nevada Department of TransportaƟon (NDOT). 
This publicaƟon was supported by the Nevada State Department of Health and Human Services through Grant 
Number 1NU17CE925001 from the Center for Disease Control and PrevenƟon (CDC). Its contents are solely the 
responsibility of the authors and do not necessarily represent the official views of the Department nor the CDC. 

The Nye County School district neither endorses nor sponsors the organizaƟon or acƟvity 
represented in this document. The distribuƟon of this material is provided as a  

community service. 



 

59 


